

No. 07-610

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL B. LOCKE, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

EDWARD A. KARASS,
State Controller, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE AND
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION, THE NATIONAL
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY,
NORTHWESTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION,
AND ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALAN W. FOUTZ
Of Counsel

RALPH W. KASARDA
Of Counsel

Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive
Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

SHARON L. BROWNE
Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive

Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

Pursuant to this Court's Rule 37.3(b), Pacific Legal Foundation, the National Federation of Independent Business Small Business Legal Center, Mackinac Center for Public Policy, Northwestern Legal Foundation, Southeastern Legal Foundation, and Atlantic Legal Foundation respectfully request leave of the Court to file this brief amicus curiae in support of Petitioners.

Written consent to the filing of this brief has been granted by counsel for the Petitioners. Counsel for Maine State Employees Association, SEIU Local 1989, and Service Employees International Union did not respond to Amici's request for consent, and counsel for Respondents Edward A. Karass, Rebecca M. Wyke, and Kenneth A. Walo declined consent, necessitating the filing of this motion.

DATED: May, 2008.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN W. FOUTZ

Of Counsel

RALPH W. KASARDA

Of Counsel

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

SHARON L. BROWNE

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROHIBITS USING DISSENTING NONMEMBERS' SERVICE FEES ON ACTIVITIES THAT DO NOT SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT'S COMPELLING INTEREST IN PEACEFUL LABOR RELATIONS	8
II. EXTRAUNIT LITIGATION FUNDED BY A POOLING AGREEMENT IS NOT GERMANE TO THE LOCAL BARGAINING UNIT'S STATUTORY DUTIES AS EXCLUSIVE BARGAINING REPRESENTATIVE	13
A. A Pooling Arrangement Is Not Akin to Insurance	13
B. Litigation Is an Inherently Expressive Activity That Is Entitled to First Amendment Protection Independent of the Content of the Litigation	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1, 7, 9-11
<i>Ballard v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 544 U.S. 40 (2005)	2
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> <i>v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	1, 5
<i>Bevona v. SEIU, AFL-CIO</i> , No. 05 Civ. 1157(DLC), 2007 WL 1378425 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2007)	19
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1,</i> <i>AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	1, 7
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	10
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2372 (2007)	1
<i>Diaz v. Sec’y of the State of Fla.</i> , No. 04-15539, 2005 WL 2402748 (11th Cir. Sept. 29, 2005)	19
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline &</i> <i>S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers,</i> <i>Express & Station Employees</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	7, 9-10, 16-17
<i>Futurewise v. Reed</i> , 166 P.3d 708 (Wash. 2007)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied sub nom. N.J. Pub. Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Galda</i> , 475 U.S. 1065 (1986)	5
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	20
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & County of S.F.</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>In re Abbott Laboratories Norvir Anti-Trust Litigation</i> , No. C 04-1511 CW, 2007 WL 4365506 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2007)	19
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	9, 11
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	2
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	passim
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 498 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2007)	13, 16
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	3
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	7, 17
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless & SEIU, Local 1199 v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Otto v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n-NEA</i> , 330 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	3
<i>Pocatello Educ. Ass'n v. Heideman</i> , 504 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> <i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass'n</i> , No. 07-869, 2008 WL 833273 (U.S. Mar. 31, 2008)	18
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	2
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	1
<i>Ry. Employees' Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)	7-9
<i>SEIU v. Comm'r Internal Revenue</i> , 125 T.C. 63 (T.C. 2005)	19
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	17
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997)	2-3
<i>Zamora v. Elite Logistics, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
Federal Statute	
45 U.S.C.A. § 152	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rule of Court	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Kionka, Edward J., <i>Things to Do (or Not) to Address the Medical Malpractice Insurance Problem</i> , 26 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 469 (2006)	14
Milano, Anthony F., <i>Evidence-Based Risk Assessment</i> , 33 J. Ins. Med. 239 (2001)	14
Perkins, F. Daniel, <i>Can “Sound Actuarial Principles” Be Found in Life Insurance Underwriting?</i> , 38 Tort Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 125 (2002)	14
